PRODUCTS MANUAL
MRT/MRW SERIES
PS/2 Size Mini-Redundant Power Supply
                                                            Rev.: A1
                                                            P/N: 702-10042
INDEX
1.1    Introduction             page 2~3
1.2    Packing              page 3
1.3    Model Designation           page 3
1.4    Features              page 4
1.5    Pre-Installation            page 5
1.6    Drawing              page 6~8
1.7    Specification             page 9~10
1.8    Installation & Testing           page 11~12
1.9    Hot-Swap Procedures           page 13~14
1.10 Pin-outs and function of connectors       page 15
1.11 Trouble shooting            page 16
1
1.1 INTRODUCTION
First of all, thank you for purchasing MRT/MRW Series – PS/2 size Mini
Redundant power supply. The MRT/MRW Series are 1+1, Hot
swappable/Hot-pluggable/Redundant power supply set, it consists of:
(1) Complete metal frame (nickel-plated)
(2) Compact size (real PSII form factor) 1+1 power modules
(3) Backplane board
The MRT/MRW Series of hot swappable redundant power supply offer
maximum 300/320/400 watts of output power. The MRT/MRW series provide
Active Power Factor correction (PFC) at full range AC Input that complies with
IEC 1000-3-2 for CE norms. The units are compact size as PS/2 form factor and
all the power modules are built interior 40X40X20 mm /40X40X28 mm ball
bearing DC fans for better ventilation. Each power module has been designed
with +3.3V, +5V, +12V, -12V, -5V & 5VSB circuits. All you can see on the
backplane board are passive components and this is the key point of greater
MTBF.
The units also provide a warning sub-system, including LED display, buzzer
alarm, TTL signal etc.. At the same time, it also indicates the status of the power
system and DC fans.
2
When all the power modules are at normal condition, it balances the load share
through its parallel design and results in the increasing reliability of the power
system.
In order to use the power supply more effectively and safely, we suggest that
you read through this manual carefully in advance of the installation and any
operation.
1.2 PACKING
Your MRT/MRW box package should consist of the following:
(A) MRT/MRW Redundant set *1
(B) Accessory pack *1
(C) Product manual *1
1.3 MODEL DESIGNATION
Model number identification:
MRT   --- 6300P, 6320P
MRW  --- 6400P, 6420P
MR    --- Mini-Redundant (AC Input)
6 --- for 6 DC outputs (5V/12V/-5V/-12V/3.3V/5VSB) for
         ATX 2.03/ATX 12V/EPS12V (SSI) Spec.
300/320/400/420 --- total output power (unit: watt)
P  --- with PFC (Power Factor Correction) built in
3
1.4 FEATURES
MRT/MRW Series --- Mini Redundant power supply (W/PFC).
1+1, Hot swappable, Hot pluggable, AC Input
PSII Size, 300W/320W/400W/420W +300W/320W/400W/420W, W/PFC
� Dimension : 86 (H) x 150 (W) x 185 (D) m/m
� True Redundant design (Passive backplane)
� All circuit been designed in the power module
� Hot swap, Hot plug ability
� Full range operation (AC input voltage 90V~264V )
� Active Power Factor Correction (PFC) built in
� ATX 300W +300W /320W+320W /400W+400W /420W+420W output
power
� Balanced load sharing design
� Remote sensing design
� Meet FCC, CISPR EMI regulation
� Isolated fence design to meet safety regulation
� Compact size (PSII form factor)
� Revovable handle design
4
1.5 PRE-INSTALLATION
Before installing the MRT/MRW unit into the system chassis, please review the
following drawing page and find out the best way to match them.
1.6 DRAWING ( page 6~8)
1.7 SPECIFICATIONS ( page 9~10)
5
INPUT CHARACTERISTICS:                MRT-6300/6320P
z VOLTAGE: 90 ~ 264 VAC FULL RANGE
z FREQUENCY : 47 ~ 63 Hz
z INPUT CURRENT: 6.0 / 3.0 A FOR 115 / 230 VAC
z INRUSH CURRENT: 60A / 80A MAX. FOR 115 / 230 VAC PER POWER MODULE
OUTPUT CHARACTERISTICS:
OUTPUT CURRENT REGULATION OUTPUT
MIN.[A] MAX.[A] PEAK(A) LOAD LINE
5V   3.0    25     ± 5% ± 1% 50mV
12V    2    16    20 ± 7% ± 1% 120mV
-5V    0.    0.5     ±10% ± 1% 150mV
-12V    0.    0.5     ±10% ± 1% 150mV
3.3V   1.0    18     ± 5% ± 1% 50mV
+5VSB    0.1    2.0     ± 5% ± 1% 60mV
OUTPUT
VOLTAGE RIPPLE & NOISE
MAX. [P-P]
REMARKS: TOTAL CURRENT OF +5V AND + 3.3V NOT EXCEED 35 A
TOTAL +5V AND 3.3V AND 12V POWER NOT EXCEED 282/302 W
.   TEMPERATURE RANGE : OPERATING 00C --- 400C, STORAGE –200C --- 700C
z HOLD UP TIME: 16 ms MINIMUM AT FULL LOAD & 90 VAC INPUT VOLTAGE
z DIELECTRIC WITHSTAND: INPUT / OUTPUT 1500 VAC FOR 1 MINUTE
 INPUT TO FRAME GROUND 1500 VAC FOR 1 MINUTE
z EFFICIENCY: 63% TYPICAL, AT FULL LOAD
z POWER GOOD SIGNAL: ON DELAY 100 ms TO 500 ms, OFF DELAY 1 ms
z OVER LOAD PROTECTION: 110 ~ 160% MAX.
OVER VOLTAGE PROTECTION:
                +5V Æ 5.7V ~ 6.6V,  3.3V Æ 3.9 ~ 4.3V, 12V Æ 13.0 ~ 14.6V
.    OVER CURRENT PROTECTION : 5V, 12V, 3.3V 130% +/- 20% AT FULL LOAD